
354087-2023 Page 1/4

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 354087-2023 - Competition
Ireland-Dun Laoghaire: Research and development services and related consultancy services
OJ S 113/2023 14/06/2023
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Leading Healthcare Providers Skillnet
Postal address: 2A Convent Road
Town: Dun Laoghaire
NUTS code: IE Éire / Ireland
Postal code: A96 W7C5
Country: Ireland
Contact person: Ted Panek
E-mail: tenders@lhpskillnet.ie
Telephone: +353 12187698

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.etenders.gov.ie
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.lhpskillnet.ie

Communication
Access to the procurement documents is restricted. Further information can be obtained at: 
https://www.etenders.gov.ie
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://www.etenders.
gov.ie

Type of the contracting authority
Other type: LHP Skillnet

Main activity
Education

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Feasibility of a National Induction Programme for Support workers in Home Care

Main CPV code
73000000 Research and development services and related consultancy services

Type of contract
Services

Short description

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/354087-2023
mailto:tenders@lhpskillnet.ie?subject=TED
https://www.etenders.gov.ie
https://www.lhpskillnet.ie
https://www.etenders.gov.ie
https://www.etenders.gov.ie
https://www.etenders.gov.ie


354087-2023 Page 2/4

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

The purpose of this project is to research and outline a plan to develop a nationwide induction 
programme for support workers working in the home care sector. You will be required to 
consult with relevant stakeholders including home care companies to determine feasibility, 
explore the course requirements of a national programme, including subjects, preferences of 
mode of delivery (online), and identify any potential challenges which may need to be 
addressed at the development stage or during the implementation stage of a national 
programme.

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 23 000,00 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
73000000 Research and development services and related consultancy services

Place of performance
NUTS code: IE Éire / Ireland

Description of the procurement
The purpose of this project is to research and outline a plan to develop a nationwide induction 
programme for support workers working in the home care sector. You will be required to 
consult with relevant stakeholders including home care companies to determine feasibility, 
explore the course requirements of a national programme, including subjects, preferences of 
mode of delivery (online), and identify any potential challenges which may need to be 
addressed at the development stage or during the implementation stage of a national 
programme.

Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Completeness of documentation as specified in this RFT / Weighting: 
5%
Quality criterion - Name: Understanding of the Need and the Project as a Whole / Weighting: 
10%
Quality criterion - Name: Proposed Methodology and Approach including project timeline 
(gnatt chart) / Weighting: 15%
Quality criterion - Name: Previous experience in developing related or similar reports / 
Weighting: 20%
Quality criterion - Name: Industry and research related knowledge, experience and capacity of 
the company to undertake the project / Weighting: 20%
Quality criterion - Name: Innovation and Value for Money / Weighting: 10%
Cost criterion - Name: Proposed cost of the project / Weighting: 20%

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 23 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 6
This contract is subject to renewal: no



354087-2023 Page 3/4

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
yes
Identification of the project: BAR

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 14/07/2023 12:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
English

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 17/07/2023 12:00Local time: 

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: LHP Skillnet
Postal address: 2A Convent Rd
Town: Dun Laoghaire
Postal code: A96 W7C5
Country: Ireland
E-mail: carmelkelly@lhpskillnet.ie

mailto:carmelkelly@lhpskillnet.ie?subject=TED


354087-2023 Page 4/4

VI.5.

Telephone: +353 12187698

Date of dispatch of this notice
09/06/2023


